mainly derived from administrative expenses.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– I-7 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Introduction

The following is an illustrative and unaudited pro forma statement of assets
and liabilities of the Group which has been prepared by the directors of the
Company in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules and in the manner
consistent with both the format and the accounting policies of the Group. The
unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has been
prepared on the basis of the notes set out below for the purpose of illustrating the
effect of the Acquisitions as if the Acquisitions had taken place on 30 September
2017.

This unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has
been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature,
it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group had the
Acquisition been completed as at 30 September 2017 or at any future date.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities

The Group
as at

30/9/2017
(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Group
(Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 38,335 38,335
Investment properties – 741,841 741,841
Intangible assets 378,318 378,318
Interest in an associate 238,759 238,759
Deposit paid 528,293 528,293

1,183,705 741,841 1,925,546

Current assets
Properties under development 789,091 789,091
Loan receivables 111,974 111,974
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 197,679 197,679
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 6,341 6,341
Bank balances and cash 426,205 (421,956) (4,249) –

1,531,290 (421,956) (4,249) 1,105,085

Assets classified as held for sale 188,142 188,142

1,719,432 (421,956) (4,249) 1,293,227

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

– II-1 –

The Group
as at

30/9/2017
(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Group
(Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Current liabilities
Trade payables 37,869 37,869
Other payables and accruals 149,865 149,865
Receipts in advance 202,870 202,870
Convertible notes 221,599 221,599
Tax payable 1,109 1,109

613,312 – – 613,312

Net current assets/
(liabilities) 1,106,120 (421,956) (4,249) 679,915

Total assets less current
liabilities 2,289,825 319,885 (4,249) 2,605,461

Non-current liabilities
Loans from bank and/or

a shareholder – 319,885 319,885
Deferred tax liabilities 41,469 41,469

41,469 319,885 – 361,354

Net assets 2,248,356 – (4,249) 2,244,107

Notes to unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities:

1. The figures are extracted from the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 30 September 2017 as set out in the published interim results of the Company for the
six months ended 30 September 2017.

2. The adjustment represents the Acquisition for a total cash consideration of RMB625,000,000
(equivalent to HK$738,150,000 converted at RMB1.00 to HK$1.18104) and payment of stamp duty
of RMB3,125,000 (equivalent to HK$3,690,750). The Group acquired the Properties for leasing
purpose and classified it as investments properties. For pro forma purpose, the consideration was